EIAH ADVISORY AGREEMENT NO. 0936

between the

Ministry of Transport of the Czech Republic

and the

EUROPEAN INVESTMENT BANK

Prague, 26 April 2019

Luxembourg, 8 May 2019

This advisory agreement (the "Agreement") is entered into between:

The Ministry of Transport of the Czech Republic, having its head office at nábřeží Ludvíka Svobody 1222/12, 110 15 Praha 1, Czech Republic (the "Client") represented for the purposes of signature of this Agreement by Mr. Dan Ťok, minister

and

The **European Investment Bank**, having its seat at 98-100, boulevard K. Adenauer, L-2950 Luxembourg, Grand Duchy of Luxembourg (the "**Bank**") represented for the purposes of signature of this Agreement by by Mark Mawhinney, Head of European Investment Advisory Hub and Martin Vatter, Head of Unit and Managerial Advisor, Legal Department.

The Client and the Bank each a "Party", together the "Parties",

WHEREAS:

- 1) Regulation (EU) 2015/2017 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 June 2015 on the European Fund for Strategic Investments ("EFSI"), the European Investment Advisory Hub and the European Investment Project Portal and amending Regulations (EU) No 1291/2013 and (EU) No 1316/2013 the European Fund for Strategic Investments (OJ L 169, 1.7.2015, p.1), lastly amended by Regulation (EU) 2017/2396(the "EFSI Regulation") establishes the European Investment Advisory Hub (the "EIAH", or the "Hub") and foresees its implementation by the Bank.
- 2) In accordance with Article 14 of the EFSI Regulation, the objective of the EIAH is to provide advisory support to public and private entities within the European Union for the identification, preparation and development of investment projects and to act as single technical advisory hub for project financing within the Union.
- 3) The Bank was established by Article 308 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union ("TFEU") and within the framework of its tasks set out in Article 309 of the said Treaty it grants loans and gives guarantees which facilitate the financing of projects of common interest to several Member States. Pursuant to Article 18(7) of its Statutes, as complement to its lending activity, the Bank may provide technical assistance services in accordance with the terms and conditions set out by its Board of Governors, acting by a qualified majority and in compliance with its Statutes.
- 4) The Ministry of Transport of the Czech Republic is tendering a concession for the construction and operation of the D4 Motorway using a PPP model, and requested the support of the Bank, in the framework of the European Investment Advisory Hub operation, in the form of technical assistance to undertake a traffic study and analyse the road safety for actualisation of the Cost-Benefit analysis study of the project.
- 5) Any reference to a legislative act of the European Union includes any amendment and encompasses all subordinate legislation in force enacted under its provisions.

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties have agreed as follows:

Article 1 - Subject

- 1.1 This Agreement sets out the terms on which the Bank shall provide the Services to the Client. "Services" means the advisory services, including any related deliverables, to be delivered by the Bank to the Client in the framework of the European Investment Advisory Hub, as further described in Annex I (Description of the Services).
- 1.2 The Parties acknowledge and agree that the Services are rendered to the Client independently from any assessment for potential financing to be made available to the Client by the European Investment Bank and the European Investment Fund (hereafter the "EIB Group") including in the context of the EFSI, and do not represent a commitment by the EIB Group, to provide such financing to the Client.

Article 2 – Entry into Force and Duration

- 2.1 This Agreement shall enter into force on the date of its signature by the last Party (the "**Effective Date**") and shall remain valid for as long as any rights, obligations or liabilities arising out of its provisions remain outstanding, unless it is otherwise terminated in accordance with the provisions of Article 9 (Amendments, Assignment and Termination).
- 2.2 The **Commencement Date** shall be the first **Business Day** (i.e. any working day on which the Bank is open for business in Luxembourg) following the Effective Date.
- 2.3 The performance period for the provision of advisory services shall be of 4 months starting from the Commencement Date.

Article 3 - Performance of the Services

- 3.1 The Bank undertakes to use its reasonable endeavours to carry out the Services in a timely manner. The Bank shall provide the Services with the requisite professional degree of care skill and ability it applies to the discharge of its own affairs. Without prejudice to the preceding, the Client acknowledges and accepts that the work programme and timetable set out in Annex I have been prepared in good faith based on information available to the Bank at the time of signature of this Agreement and that compliance with such work programme and timetable is subject to, inter alia:
 - the Client fulfilling its obligations under this Agreement in a satisfactory and timely manner, in particular by timely making any decisions and by providing without undue delay any information or support as specified in this Agreement or as may be reasonably requested by the Bank during the provision of the Services;
 - b) other authorities, entities or bodies in the Czech Republic whose cooperation is essential for the timely delivery of the Services in particular those benefiting from the Services acting in a satisfactory and timely manner when their input is required for the performance of the Services.

- 3.2 The Parties agree that the Client shall act as the main counterpart to the Bank for the purposes of this Agreement and that the Bank may, unless expressly stated otherwise, assume that any notice, approval or other communication provided by the Client to the Bank in relation to this Agreement represents the views of the Client and of any and all other entities benefitting from the Services, as these are identified in Annex I.
- 3.3 The Bank, at its sole discretion, may commission one or more third parties including the European Investment Fund (EIF)¹, to perform part of the Services. The Client acknowledges and accepts that the Bank shall apply its own internal procurement rules when engaging the services of such third parties. The Bank shall inform the Client on the engagement of such parties, it being understood that such commissioning by the Bank of third parties shall not create, nor be construed to create, any contractual relationship between such third party and the Client.
 - The Bank procures that if and, where appropriate, the third party it commissions in accordance with Article 3 shall perform the Services with reasonable skill and care.
- 3.4 The Client shall provide all reasonably necessary information and assistance, at no cost to the Bank, in order to enable the Bank (including any third party commissioned by the Bank pursuant to Article 3), to perform the Services in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.
 - The Client warrants and undertakes that any information provided to the Bank pursuant to this Agreement is and will be accurate and that the Bank shall be entitled to rely on such information and assistance without enquiry as to the accuracy or origin of the same.
- 3.5 Subject to the provisions of Article 5 (Confidentiality), any documents or information of which the Bank becomes aware pursuant to the performance of the Services may be shared for the purpose of performing the Services within the EIB Group and with third parties involved in the performance of the Services.

Article 4 - Cost of Services

- 4.1 In accordance with the provisions of Article 14.4 of the EFSI Regulation, the Services shall be provided by the Bank to the Client free of charge.
- 4.2 The Client shall be responsible for the payment of any taxes, social security contributions, duties, fees and other impositions of whatsoever nature, including VAT, which are due or may incur in accordance with the laws of the Czech Republic in connection with either the performance of the Services or any payment or benefit received by the Client in respect of the Services.

Article 5 - Confidentiality

- 5.1 For the purpose of this Agreement, "Confidential Information" means information which:
 - (a) is furnished by the Client to the Bank for the purposes of enabling the Bank to provide Services to the Client;
 - (b) is in written or other permanent (including electronic) form;
 - (c) the Client has clearly and conspicuously identified as "Confidential Information"; and

¹ If EIF involvement is planned

(d) is delivered for the attention of Ansérina Savannet or such other person as the Bank shall have most recently notified for this purpose;

but excludes information which:

- (e) was, at the time of its disclosure to the Bank by the Client, public knowledge or generally available to the public in written or other permanent form;
- (f) the Bank already had knowledge of at the time of receipt from the Client or which is or becomes available to the Bank, without a duty of confidentiality, from sources which, to the Bank's knowledge and belief, are under no duty of confidentiality towards the Client; or
- (g) becomes part of the public domain through no fault of the Bank.
- 5.2 The Client undertakes to designate information as "Confidential Information" only if, and to the extent that, the Client believes in good faith that such information is confidential.
- 5.3 The Bank undertakes to keep all Confidential Information confidential and not to divulge, disclose or make available any part thereof to anyone outside the Bank; for the purposes of this paragraph the term "Bank" shall include (i) the EIB Group employees, agents, directors, governing bodies, and the Members of the Investment Committee of the EFSI and (ii) the Bank's professional advisers, auditors, consultants, or other service providers and parties having an analogous contractual relationship with the Bank that have undertaken towards the Bank specific confidentiality obligations or are bound by a general professional duty of confidentiality.
- 5.4 Without prejudice to the provisions of Article 5.5 below, the Bank undertakes to use any Confidential Information solely for the purposes necessary for the provision of the Services.
- 5.5 The Bank may use and/or disclose such Confidential Information as the Bank considers appropriate in each case, and shall not be in breach of its duty of confidentiality by making such use or disclosure thereof:
 - (a) if required by law or regulation, in accordance with any treaty, or document of similar nature binding on the Bank, obligation pursuant to any agreement to which the Bank is a party which implements such law, regulation, treaty or binding document of a similar nature or pursuant to the rules of any relevant stock exchange;
 - (b) to the European Commission, the European Court of Auditors, and/or the European Anti-Fraud Office (OLAF);
 - (c) to Member States of the European Union (including their representatives) or committees set up by the European Commission and/or Member States under any mandate under which the Bank operates, in order to obtain any opinion, consent, or waiver required in connection with the Services;
 - (d) if information is required or requested to be disclosed by any court of competent jurisdiction or any governmental, banking, taxation or other regulatory authority or similar body, or by any equivalent body of the European Union or of any of its Member States,
 - (e) if information is required to be disclosed in connection with and for the purposes of any litigation, arbitration, administrative or other investigations, proceedings or disputes;
 - (f) in order to protect its interests in the course of any legal or arbitration proceedings to which both the Client and the Bank are a party;

- (g) in accordance with the Bank's Transparency Policy and Anti-fraud Policy (as published on the Bank's website); or
- (h) with the consent of the Client.
- 5.6 The obligations undertaken by the Bank in this Article 5 shall expire on the second anniversary following the day of signature of this Agreement by the last contracting Party.

Article 6 - Ownership of Results and Intellectual Property Rights

- 6.1 For the purposes of this Agreement, intellectual property rights shall be understood to mean any copyright and related rights, rights in designs, database rights, rights in computer software, domain names, trademarks, service marks, patents, trade names or any applications for any of the foregoing, rights in confidential information (including know-how and trade secrets) or similar rights or obligations, whether registerable or not, moral rights, in each case whether registered or unregistered and including all applications (or rights to apply) for, and renewals or extensions of, such rights and all similar or equivalent rights or forms of protection which may now or in the future subsist in any part of the world (the "Intellectual Property Rights").
- 6.2 Any pre-existing Intellectual Property Rights of any of the Parties in any reports, studies, analyses or other documents used by the Parties in connection with this Agreement will remain with that Party.
- 6.3 Subject to any pre-existing Intellectual Property Rights of any natural or legal person, including any of the Parties, the Intellectual Property Rights in new materials delivered by the Bank to the Client in the performance of this Agreement, as described in Annex I, shall belong to and be the absolute property of the Bank.
- 6.4 Without prejudice to the provisions of Article 6.3, the Bank hereby grants to the Client a, non-exclusive, royalty-free licence, for an indefinite duration, to use any new materials delivered by the Bank to the Client in the performance of this Agreement. The licence may be terminated by the Bank at any time, subject to a notice period of three (3) months.
- The Bank shall inform the Client of the scope of Intellectual Property Rights vested with the deliverables (and any limitations in that respect) granted by a third party to the Bank pursuant to the provisions of this article.
- 6.6 Subject to prior consent of the Bank, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, the Client may disclose the materials delivered in performance of this Agreement to a third party. The Client agrees, acknowledges and accepts that should a third party wish to use or rely on such materials for its own purposes, it shall ensure that such third party is informed on the Bank's proprietary rights and shall commit the third party to enter into a licence letter with the Bank. No prior licence letter shall be required if the third party is a contractor of the Client and performs services related to the present assignment on behalf and upon request of the latter.

Article 7 - Non-Exclusivity, Conflict of Interests and applicable policies

7.1 The Parties acknowledge and agree that the Services are not rendered on an exclusive basis to the Client and that nothing in this Agreement shall prevent the Bank or the EIB Group from delivering similar services to other parties in any other business sector, trade, profession or occupation during the validity of this Agreement.

- 7.2 Nothing in this Agreement shall prevent the Bank or the EIB Group from continuing any existing engagements with the Client, or from acting in the future in multiple capacities in relation to the Client, including as financier, lender, equity or guarantee provider, shareholder, fund manager, agent or adviser.
- 7.3 The Bank shall manage any potential conflict of interest issues in accordance with the Bank's internal rules and procedures regarding the management of conflict of interests.
- 7.4 The Client acknowledges that the Bank is bound by its Anti-Fraud Policy, its weakly regulated, non-transparent and uncooperative jurisdictions Policy, and its Anti-Money Laundering and Combating Financing of Terrorism Framework as amended and supplemented from time to time and published in the Banks website, aiming at preventing Criminal Offences, tax fraud, tax evasion or harmful tax practices in its activities and/or operations. It is the common understanding of the Parties that they shall endeavour to ensure that all activities and/or operations relating to this Agreement are free from any fraud, corruption, coercion, collusion, obstruction, money laundering, financing of terrorism ("Criminal Offences"), tax fraud, tax evasion or harmful tax practices.
- 7.5 The Client represents and warrants that neither the Client nor any other person acting on its behalf or under its control has committed any Criminal Offences in connection with this Agreement and that to the best of its knowledge, no funds (if any) provided by the Client under this Agreement are of illicit origin, including products of money laundering or linked to the financing of terrorism. The Client shall promptly inform the Bank if at any time it becomes aware of the illicit origin of any such funds or if any fact or information confirming or reasonably suggesting that a Criminal Offence has occurred in connection with the Agreement.

Article 8 - Use of Results, Liability, Force Majeure

- 8.1 The Client is solely responsible for deciding whether to pursue or implement any proposals, studies, presentations or recommendations made by the Bank or by third parties commissioned by the Bank as part of the Services, as well as for making its own assessment on the appropriateness of the Services for the use it intends to make thereof. The Bank makes no representation and provides no warranty as to such fitness for purpose, and shall not bear any liability in that respect.
- 8.2 The Bank makes no representation or warranty as to the outcome of the advisory activities or as to the accuracy or completeness of any reports, documents or analyses prepared or delivered in connection with the performance of the Services. The Client accepts and agrees that any course of action taken or to be taken, or not taken or not to be taken by the Client will be decided upon solely by the Client based upon its own evaluation of the relevant circumstances, and that the Bank is not responsible and shall bear no liability related to any such decision of the Client.
- 8.3 To the maximum extent permitted by the applicable law, the Bank shall bear no contractual liability towards the Client, its employees, agents or officers upon any claim for any special direct, indirect or incidental damage of any kind suffered or incurred by the Client, including without limitation economic damage or any damages resulting from loss of use, loss of business, loss of revenue, loss of profits arising in connection with this Agreement, the Bank's performance of Services or of any other obligations relating to this Agreement, unless such loss, damage or expense shall be proven to result directly from fraud, gross negligence or wilful misconduct of the Bank.
- 8.4 The Client shall indemnify and hold harmless the Bank, its employees, officers, Governors, delegates, servants or agents from and against any and all losses, claims, demands, damages

- or liabilities of any kind relating to or arising under, out of or in connection with the activities performed or Services provided pursuant to this Agreement, unless such losses, claims, demands, damages or liabilities have resulted solely from the Bank's gross negligence or wilful misconduct in the performance of the Services.
- 8.5 Force majeure shall mean any unforeseeable exceptional situation or event beyond the parties control which is not attributable to error on negligence on their part, proves insurmountable in spite all due diligence and prevents them from fulfilling any of their obligations under the Agreement. Delays in making information, necessary for the provision of the Services, available to the Bank or financial difficulties affecting the Client may not be invoked as force majeure. A Party faced with force majeure shall inform the other Party in writing without delay stating the nature, probable duration and foreseeable effects. The Party faced with force majeure shall not be held in breach of his obligations under the Agreement if he is prevented from fulfilling them by force majeure. The Parties shall make every effort to minimize any damage due to force majeure.

Article 9 - Amendments, Assignment and Termination

- 9.1 Any amendments to this Agreement must be set out in writing in a contractual amendment signed by the Parties, to become effective on the terms set out therein.
- 9.2 Changes of address or of contact details may be notified the other Parties in writing, in accordance with Article 10 (*Notices and Other Communications*).
- 9.3 A Party may not assign or transfer to a third party, or otherwise dispose of, any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other Party.
- 9.4 Either Party may terminate this Agreement upon serving a thirty (30) calendar days' written notice to the other Party, if such Party believes that the purposes of this Agreement can no longer be effectively or appropriately carried out.
- 9.5 The Bank may terminate this Agreement with immediate effect and without incurring any liability by serving a written notice to the Client, if at any time:
 - (a) the Client is found guilty of prohibited conduct as defined in the Banks's relevant <u>policy</u> <u>documents</u> published in its website. Prohibited conduct includes corruption, fraud, coercion, collusion, obstruction, money laundering and financing terrorism;
 - (b) the Client commits a material breach of any of its obligations undertaken with the Agreement;
 - (c) the Client makes a resolution for its winding up, commences negotiations or makes an arrangement or composition with its creditors or makes an application to a court of competent jurisdiction for protection from its creditors or an administration or a winding-up order is made or an administrator or receiver is appointed in relation to the Client;
 - (d) the Client acts in any manner which in the opinion of the Bank brings or is likely to bring the Bank into disrepute or is materially adverse to the interests of the Bank and the Client fails to comply with the Bank's request to cure;
 - (e) The *force majeur* situation mentioned under point 8.5. lasts for more than 90 (ninety) calendar days;

- (f) It becomes illegal for the Bank to continue the provision of services or fulfilment of any other obligation under this Agreement.
- 9.6 The Bank may also terminate this Agreement without incurring any liability, by serving a thirty (30) calendar days' written notice to the Client, if at any time:
 - (a) the Client knowingly and intentionally provided any information or document to the Bank in connection with the Services which is or proves to have been incorrect in any material respect; or
 - (b) where the cost of the Services is expected to be covered, wholly or partially, by a third party, including the European Commission, and such financing is cancelled or withdrawn by the third party or if for any reason whatsoever the EIAH Agreements between the Bank and the European Commission are terminated, cease to be valid and in full force and effect.
- 9.7 Immediately after the notice to terminate is received, the Parties will take all appropriate steps to close in an orderly manner the on-going activities under this Agreement. Orderly manner, among others, encompasses the obligation of the Client to pay the Bank for the Services actually provided and any costs and expenses arising from such early termination.
- 9.8 The rights of the either Party under Articles 9.1 to 9.6 (Amendments, Assignment and Termination) are without prejudice to any other rights that the Parties may have at law to terminate this Agreement.
- 9.9 Any delay by a Party in exercising its rights to terminate the Agreement shall not constitute a waiver thereof.

Article 10 - Notices and Other Communications

- 10.1 Any notice given under or in connection with this Agreement must be in English. All other documents provided under or in connection with this Agreement must be in English or, if not in English, and if so required by the Bank, accompanied by its translation into English and, in this case, the English translation shall prevail unless the document is a constitutional, statutory or other similar official document.
- 10.2 Except for notices relating to litigation whether pending or threatened, which shall be served at the addresses specified below according to the applicable procedural rules, all notices and correspondence in relation to this Agreement and the Services shall be sent by post, or, to the extent agreed by the Parties in writing, by e-mail or other means of electronic communication, to the following addresses:

For the Bank	European Investment Bank 98-100, boulevard Konrad Adenauer		
	L-2950 Luxembourg		
For the Client	Ministry of Transport of the Czech Republic		
	nábř. Ludvíka Svobody 122/12, 110 15 Prague 1		

- 10.3 Any change made to the above communication details shall have effect only after it has been notified in writing in paper or electronic form to the other Party at the above addresses.
- 10.4 Notices and other communications are deemed to have been made when they are received by the Party they are addressed to.

Article 11 - Status

- 11.1 Nothing in this Agreement will create or be construed as creating a partnership or joint venture, agency or similar relationship between the Parties nor authorize any Party to make any statements or enter into any agreement on behalf of any other Party, except as expressly set out in this Agreement.
- 11.2 The Bank does not owe the Client any fiduciary duty.

Article 12 - Governing Law and Dispute Settlement

- 12.1 This Agreement and its formation, construction and validity will be governed by the general principles of European Union law common to the Member States, as interpreted by the Court of Justice of the European Union.
- 12.2 The Parties shall endeavour to settle amicably any dispute arising between them out of or in connection with this Agreement or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims). If no amicable agreement is reached within sixty (60) calendar days from the notification of such dispute or complaint, all disputes concerning this Agreement shall be submitted to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Court of Justice of the European Union.

Article 13 - Evaluations

Without prejudice to confidentiality obligations assumed by the Bank, in case the Bank or the European Commission carries out an evaluation or a monitoring mission related to the Services provided under this Agreement, the Client undertakes to provide to the Bank or the European Commission or third parties authorised by them, any document or information or grant the necessary access rights which will assist them in performing the evaluation.

Article 14 - Visibility

The Client undertakes to acknowledge, in any information given to the press or to any third parties, related publicity material, official notices, reports or publications, the fact that the Services were provided in the framework of the Hub. To this effect, the Bank shall make available to the Client any logos or other visibility tools to be applied in respect of the Hub.

Article 15 - Personal Data

If the provision of the Services under this Agreement involves processing of personal data, the Bank shall do so in accordance with the provisions Regulation (EC) No 45/2001 of the European

Parliament and of the Council of 18 December 2000 on the protection of individuals with regard to the processing of personal data by the Community institutions and bodies and on the free movement of such data (OJ L 8, 12.1.2001, p.1) and any other subsequent EU legislation amending or repealing it. For the purposes of this clause Personal Data has the meaning given to it in Article 2 of the above mentioned Regulation.

Article 16 - Audits

The Client acknowledges and agrees that, given the status of the Bank as a body of the European Union, national audit authorities do not enjoy any auditing rights and the Bank is only subject to audit verification (including on-the-spot-visits) performed directly by the Court of Auditors of the European Union in accordance with Article 287(3) of the TFEU and the Tripartite Agreement entered into between the Court of Auditors of the European Union, the European Commission and the Bank, mentioned in Article 287(3) of the TFEU.

Article 17 – Annex I; Counterparts

- 17.1 Annex I to this Agreement forms an integral part thereof. In the event of any ambiguities, conflicts or inconsistencies between or among any of the provisions of this Agreement, the provisions of the core terms of this agreement shall take precedence.
- 17.2 This Agreement is executed in three (3) originals in the English language (each page of which has been initialled by a representative of each of the Parties), of which two (2) originals for the Bank and one (1) original for the Client.

For and on behalf of THE EUROPEAN INVESTMENT BANK



Mark Mawhinney, Head of European Investment Advisory Hub



Martin Vatter, Managerial Advisor

For and on behalf of Ministry of Transport of the Czech Republic

Dan Ťok minister



Annex 1

Description of Services

1. General Description of services/background

The Client has requested technical assistance from the European Investment Advisory Hub for a project consisting of the construction of around 32km of a four-lane new highway between Haje and Mirotice in the Czech Republic and the operation and maintenance of an additional 16km of existing highway. The project is being procured using a PPP model. The technical assistance involves the preparation of a traffic study and an assessment of road safety benefits for actualisation of the Cost-Benefit analysis study of the project. EIAH will provide resources including EIB technical experts supervising the work of external consultants according to terms of reference established by the EIB technical experts.

2. Description of advisory tasks to be performed

The successful achievement of the objectives of the Services involves the following tasks: EIB technical experts will work together with EIAH advisors to prepare and execute the advisory assignment, including the procurement and monitoring of the consultants who will deliver a traffic study and a road safety study, according to the following broad outline. The Client agrees to provide the necessary inputs and information to the consultant in order for the studies to be successfully concluded to a high standard:

Traffic study

The objective of the traffic study is to carry out the analyses of the existing traffic volume and to forecast the expected traffic attracted to the proposed section of 32 km of new highway between Háje and Mirotice for twenty-five years (25) years in future.

The study will cover the area around the projected road and will include the following steps:

- i. Review of Existing Traffic Data Study and Inputs for the traffic study
- ii. Carry out Traffic Surveys
- iii. Use of a Traffic Model
- iv. Detailed traffic results per section of the project and on the area of influence of the project.

The results of this study will be used to complement the Bank's economic appraisal of the project.

Road safety study

The road safety study will include the following elements:

- i. An estimate of the impact on road safety of highway construction on the Czech Republic Road Network based on data from the last five years (2014-2018).
- ii. An estimate of the potential injury accident reduction on the existing road (route 4) based on data from the last five years (2014-2018).
- iii. An estimate of the accident rates considering traffic volumes on the existing road (route 4), based on data from the last five years (2014-2018)
- iv. Quantify the socio-economic impact of highway construction impact in the Czech Republic (actualisation of the Cost-Benefit analysis study of the project)

3. Description of Deliverables as a result of the tasks listed above,

Deliverable	Delivery Schedule for submission	Deadline to provide comments by Client*	Deadline for final submission by EIB
Interim Report	Within 50 days from the signature of the Agreement	10 working days from the submission	10 working days from receiving the comments
Final Report	Within 90 days from the signature of the Agreement	10 working days from the submission	10 working days from receiving the comments

*Note: EIB will take into account Client's comments provided that they are justified (i.e. content is being incorrect, inaccurate, incomplete, misleading, inappropriate or irrelevant). EIB shall provide the Services under this Agreement only in accordance with its standards and based on the relevant data available. If the Client expresses no position on the Deliverables within ten (10) calendar days from the submission, the Deliverables are considered tacitly approved.